## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**





FROM: Redevelopment Agency

March 24, 2011

SUBJECT: Historic Downtown Murrieta Street Improvement Project - First Amendment

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Directors:

- 1. Approve the attached First Amendment to the Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency for the County of Riverside and the City of Murrieta for the Historic Downtown Murrieta Street Improvement Project; and
- 2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the agreement on behalf of the Board of Directors.

BACKGROUND:	(Commences on Page 2	2)					
,		BI tu	ld				
		Robert Field					
		Executive D	irector				
FINANCIAL	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 529,679	In Current Year	Budget: Yes			
	Current F.Y. Net County Co	ost: \$0	Budget Adjusti	ment: No			
DATA	Annual Net County Cost:	\$0	For Fiscal Year	: 2010/11			
COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA: No							
SOURCE OF	FUNDS: Murrieta S	Sub-Area of Pro	ject Area I-1986	Positions To Be			
Redevelopment Capital Improvement Funds  Deleted Per A-30							
<u> </u>				Requires 4/5 Vote			
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE							
_	BY:_	and Chi	Int				
County Executive Office Signature /Jennifer L. Sargent							
		//					

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 4.1 of 08/15/06

District: 3

Agenda Number:



Redevelopment Agency Historic Downtown Murrieta Street Improvement Project - First Amendment March 24, 2011 Page 2

#### **BACKGROUND:**

On August 1\$\,\text{\sigma}\$, 2006, the Board of Directors approved an agreement between the Redevelopment Agency for the County of Riverside and the City of Murrieta for the Historic Downtown Street Improvement Project in the amount of \$1,300,000 to fund improvements to designated streets and increase economic viability for businesses in the installation of a public sound system. The street improvements were completed and payment was made to the city for those improvements. The City of Murrieta has not completed the second phase of the project and the agreement has since expired. The City of Murrieta has requested an extension of the agreement for an additional 36 months from the date of expiration to complete the project.

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the amendment as to form. Staff recommends the approval of the First Amendment to the Agreement.

Attachment: First Amendment to the Agreement Between the Redevelopment Agency for the County of Riverside and the City of Murrieta for the Historic Downtown Murrieta Street Improvement Project

# 1 2 3

## 4

5 6

7 8

9 10

11 12

13

15

14

16 17

18 19

20

22

21

23 24

25

26 27

///

///

///

28

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND THE CITY OF MURRIETA

## FOR THE HISTORIC DOWNTOWN, PLUM AND JUNIPER STREETS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND REVITALIZATION PROGRAM SOUND SYSTEM

1.	nis Fir	st An	nena	ment to the	ne A	greement is ma	ae	and ente	rea 1	nto a	is of		<del></del>
,	2011	by a	and	between	the	Redevelopme	nt	Agency	for	the	County	of	Riverside
(hereinaf	ter refe	erred	to a	s "Agenc	y") a	and the city of	Mı	urrieta (h	ereir	nafte	r referred	d to	as "City")
for the H	Iistoric	Dov	vnto	wn, Plum	and	l Juniper Stree	ts	Improve	ment	Pro	ject and	Rev	ritalization
Program	Sound	Syst	em.										

WHEREAS, the Agency and City have determined that there is a great need to provide redevelopment funds to improve and eliminate economic blight in the newly rehabilitated downtown district by installing a sound system to assist in reducing vacancy rates and encourage investment in vacant properties in the Project Area; and

WHEREAS, the Agency and the City entered into an agreement on August 15, 2006;

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires that the work be completed within thirty-six (36) months from the execution of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agency and the City desire to extend the time of performance of the Agreement for an additional 36 months;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, found and determined that for the covenants, conditions, provisions, and mutual promises contained herein, the parties hereto do herby agree as follows:

- 1. The term on the Agreement shall be extended for an additional thirty-six (36) months from the effective date of the agreement to August 15, 2012.
- 2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unmodified and in full force and effect.
- 3. The First Amendment is not binding until approved by the Board of Directors.

1	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and	the City have executed this First Amendment to
2	the Agreement as of the date first above writt	en.
3		
5	REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	CITY OF MURRIETA
7.		
8 9 10	By: BOB BUSTER Chairman, Board of Directors	By: Mayor
11 12 13	APPROVED AS TO FORM: PAMELA J. WALLS Agency Counsel	APPROVED AS TO FORM: City Attorney
14 15 16 17	By: Muc C. DOL Deputy	By:
18 19 20	ATTEST:	ATTEST:
21 22	KECIA HARPER-IHEM Clerk of the Board	City Clerk
23		By:
24 25 26	By: Deputy	

28